

April 6, 2017

**SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF EXPERT PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE GEORGE WASHINGTON BRIDGE REHABILITATION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL, REMOVAL OF LEAD BASED PAINT AND REPAINTING THE UNDERSIDE OF LOWER LEVEL (RFP#49070) ADDENDUM #6**

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey hereby amends the subject Request for Proposals (RFP), dated March 15, 2017, as follows:

In the Attachment A:

1. On Page 8, Section III. Description of Consultant's Tasks, under Task E. Field Inspection and Verification, first line, delete "Section VIII." and replace with "Section VII."
2. On Page 9, Section III. Description of Consultant's Tasks, Task E. Field Inspection and Verification, under subitem 3.c, after "over the structure." insert "The 3 existing travelers (NY Side span, NJ Side span and NJ Main span travelers) will be available for the selected Consultant's inspection. The travelers will be operated by the Authority's Structural Engineering Maintenance and Construction (SEMAC) group. For hours of work see Section VII. C. "
3. On Page 26, Section VI. Additional Information for the Preparation of Contract Documents and Construction Cost Estimates, under subitem C., first line, delete "Section V." and replace with "Section IV."
4. On Page 27, Section VII. Conditions and Precautions, under subitem A.3., second and third line, delete "Section V." and replace with "Section IV."
5. On Page 28, Section VII. Conditions and Precautions, under subitem A.4., second paragraph, eighth line, delete "Section IV." and replace with "Section III."

**Please note: The due date of this RFP remains April 12, 2017.**

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Jessica Smith at [JL.Smith@panynj.gov](mailto:JL.Smith@panynj.gov)

Sincerely,

David Gutiérrez, CPPO  
Assistant Director  
Procurement Department